CLERK’S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE

Legistar File ID#: 2021-0488 Innoprise Contract #: C21-0117
Year: 2021 Amount: $149,907.00
Department: Engineering, Programs & Services

Contract Type: Professional Services

Contractors Name: Baxter & Woodman, Inc.

Contract Description: McGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path Phase | Preliminary Engineering
1. Change Order #1 - Request to utilize Cont. Funds $29,981, increase
contract amount by $14,919, and extend completion date to 6/30/2024.



=7 ORLAND PARK
REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER # 1

Purchase Order/ Contract# 21-001690 Purchase Order Date: §/Z/2022

Company Name: Baxter & Woodman, Inc.

Contract Title: MCGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path, Phase | Preliminary Engineering

NOTE: The above referenced contract is for a fixed not to exceed amount and scope of services. For any change to the contract
amount or scope of services this form must be completed and signed by the contractor and approved and authorized by the
Village of Orland Park BEFORE commencing with any work beyond the doilar amount or scope of the original, or previously
amended contract/purchase order.

[ Item | Description Amount ]
| A | Original contract value (without contingency) N $148.807.00 :
|_B | Total amount of previous change orders for contract (not contingency) | $0.00 I
| € | Total current contract amount (A + B) i | § 149,907.00
D | Amount of this change order for contract ( +or- ) N $ 14,918.00 J'
E | Revised contract amount (C + D) B I $ 164,826.00 f
F | Percent of current contract amount this change order represents (D/C) 9.95% |
G| Cumulative percent of all change orders (B + DYA | 995% |
|_H | Original contract completion date [ s J
I | Revised contract completion date 6/30124 |
J | Total amount of contingency o - §29.981.00 |
| K | Amount of this contingency funds request - | §20,981.00 |
| L | Amount of previous contingency funds aprroved | $0.00 |
M | Contingency funds remaining o $ 0.00 ]

| Brief desc?iption of services provided under the contract:
'Phase | Preliminary Engineering .

Reason for requested change: (:f requesiing approval for contingency funds, date extension by o total of 30 doys or more identify: 36 and amowns on contraci}
Requesting to utilize $28,981 in contingency funds, increase contract amount by $14,919 for additional |
engineering that is required to extend the project limits to go south along Wolf Road, and extend the
completion date to 6/30/2024. Worked with KTJ on Addendum language to continue/extend contract.

For Village Use Only: IN ACCORDANCE WITH 720 ILCS 5/33E-9 this section shall oﬁy apply to a change order or a series
of change orders which authorize or necessitate an increase or decrease in either the cost of a public contract by a fotal of $10,000
or more or the time of completion by a total of 30 days or more.

As the authorized designee of the Village of Orland Park to approve a change order to this public contract, 1 hereby make the
following written determination regarding this change order and authorize and approve the same:

(| The circumstances said to necessitate the change in performance were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract
was signed

The change is germane to the original contract as signed

The change order is in the best interest of the Village of Orland Park and authorized by law

This written determination and this written change order resulting from that determination shall be preserved in the contract’s file
which shall be open to the public for inspection. ) _ |

Company Name: Village of

Signature:
Printed Name: John V. Ambrose Printed Name:

20
Title: President/CEQ o Title: \_/1] E o |
Date: w% Zz 9‘; 22, 23 Date: .3—-50_'&% : .

Signature:




Consultant: Baxter & Woodman
Route: McGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path ADDENDUM A

Local Agency: Village of Orland Park
5/3/2023

McGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path
Village of Orland Park
Section No. 22-00090-00-BT

Supplemental Scope of Services for Additional Work along Wolf Road

The following scope of services supplements the Scope of Services for Phase | Engineering Services
for the above referenced project. The original Engineering Services Agreement was approved July 6,
2021 and assigned Purchase Order No. 21-001690.

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

1.

ADDITIONAL TOPO SURVEY — This task includes topographical survey along Wolf Road from the ComEd
corridor to approximately 500’ south of Brigitte Terrace. Since previously completed work is under
budget, and we are using the original contract amount to cover this work.

ADDITIONAL ACCIDENT ANALYSIS - This task includes accident analysis for the section of Wolf Road
where the path is proposed.

ADDITIONAL EFFORT FOR COMPLEX DESIGN ALONG WOLF Roap — This task includes the more complicated
design effort for design along Wolf Road and coordinating the path design with Cook County
(CCDOTH) since Wolf Road is a county route.

DRAINAGE STUDY ALONG WOLF ROAD {CCDOTH) — This task includes a drainage study along Wolf Road
which will require additional drainage area delineation, ditch capacity analysis, a more in-depth
drainage report, and CCDOTH review and coordination.

REVISE ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES - This task includes revisions to the previously prepared Environmental
Survey, wetland delineation report, and PESA study to expand those studies to cover the added

area.



¢l 40 | obey
NOILYTVOS3 %SZ'0 = uone|eossa jejo} ay L Wd Zi:¥ £T0Z/E/S PeIULd
(€2/60/20 "AoY) ¥1SS0 A
%GLC) l [ LAVTAL T TANE T AVTATA 1 1
%06'.8 Y ¥20Z/LIL  £202/1/9 0
PeHUOD  SYJUOW ajeq ise ajeq 15414 Jes)
0%
UVIA d3dd NOLLY'TVIS3
¥20Z/LEl 3LVA aN3
%002 3SIvY 40 % ¥Z0Z/L/1 31vad 3SIvd
0 VOLIVH ALIXITHNOD €20C/L/9 31va 1uvis
%0E PSS 31V AvaHI3A0 SHLNOW 8 W31 LOVHINOD
379V.L NOLLYTVIS3 T10¥AVd
‘069100-LZ "ON 19pJO aseyound paubisse pue Lz0z ‘g Ainr paaocsdde sem Juswaaiby seonag Buaauibug jeuibuo
8y uawealby seones Bulsauibug | aseUd - yled asn-ilInil Ybnols siuuinopy ayl Joj 19euod auy) sjusus|ddns yiom siyf
silelsy
*ge} yoee jo do} ey} )2 sueadde awsu siy) "Jo}
pajojdwod Buieq $i SOHID eyl JUBYNSUOD 8Y) JO dWeu S1 sy 910N
C {o2zwed9] | |
JaquinN qopr Bl jue)nsSuoaqgng / JUBJNSUOY)
| gzoz/LL| | uewsjop Aer| | *OU| ‘UBLIPOOA B Jajxed |
ajyeq Ag paJedaid aweN (Wwir4) Jueynsuos ewilid
_ 18-00-06000-2Z| | #oo| | Wed PUBpQ Jo obeliA |
Jequinp uojoes Awunos Kouaby 211qnd |e201
JSivy aaxid
uopepodsuey jo
LITHSHHOM ($239) SFOIAYIS LNVLINSNOD 40 ILVAILLST 1S0D

a LigiHX3

weunedag soul)



Local Public Agency County Section Number
Village of Orland Park [Cook [22-00090-00-BT B
Consultant / Subconsultant Name Job Number
[ ] [GC34(276) ]
PAYROLL RATES
EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET FIXED RAISE
MAXIMUM PAYROLL RATE 86.00
ESCALATION FACTOR 0.25%
IDOT
CLASSIFICATION PAYROLL RATES CALCULATED RATE
ON FILE
Executive Vice President $78.00 $78.20)
Vice President $76.25 $76.44
|Enagineer VI $68.68 $68.85
|Engineer Vi $68.56 $68.73
(Engineer V $61.11 $61.26
Engineer IV $51.45 $51.58
Engineer Il $42.89 $43.00
Engineer Il $37.57 $37.66
[Engineer | $32.25 $32.33
|Environ. Scientist V $57.88 $58.02
|Environ. Scientist 1 $36.75 $36.84
[Natural Resources Mngr. $52.00 $52.13
|Engineer Tech V $54.06 $54.20
Engineer Tech IV $47.25 $47.37
Engineer Tech Il $38.25 $38.35
Engineer Tech || $29.00 $29.07
Engineer Tech | $25.15 $25.21
Spatial Tech. Manager $62.00 $62.16
Spatial Tech. Prof_ il $45.38 $45.49
Spatial Tech. Prof. Il $34.50 $34.59
Survey Manager $48.00 $48.12
Surveyor, Project $38.00 $38.10
Survey Tech. $27.00 $27.07
CADD Technician 1l $44.75 $44.86
Marketing Prof. IV $43.50 $43.61
Marketing Prof. 1!l $36.50 $36.59
Admin. Support IV $40.75 $40.85

Printed 5/3/2023 4:17 PM
Page 2 of 13

BLR 05514 (Rev. 02/09/23)
RATES



Local Public Agency County Section Number

| Village of Orland Park Cook 22-00090-00-BT |

Consultant / Subconsultant Name Job Number

[ |GC34(276) |

SUBCONSULTANTS
EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET
Contribution to Prime
NAME Direct Labor Total Consultant

Total 0.00 0.00

NOTE: Only subconsultants who fill out a cost estimate that splits out direct labor may be listed on

this sheet.

BLR 05514 (Rev. 02/08/23)
Printed 5/3/2023 4:17 PM SuBS
Page 3 of 13



Local Public Agency County Section Number

[Vitage of Orfand Park ] [Cook ] [22-00080-00-BT |

Consultant / Subconsultant Name Job Number

| ] [GC34(276) ]
DIRECT COSTS WORKSHEET

List ALL direct costs required for this project. Those not listed on the form will not be eligible for reimbursement by the LPA on this project.
EXHIBIT D COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES (CECS) WORKSHEET

CONTRACT
ITEM ALLOWABLE QUANTITY RATE TOTAL
Lodging Actual Cost $0.00
(per C_;OVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD) (Up lo state rate maximum)
:':;ggg\g;?:;;dsﬁ'ﬁv& CONTROL BOARD) _ Actual Cost - ' S0.00
D e o o ree
IL‘Z?"&'%C"E?SSR-S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD) | UP f° State rale maximum $0.00
Vehicle Owned or Leased $32.50/half day (4 hours or less) or $65/full day $0.00
Vehicle Rental |Actual Cost (Up to $55/day) $0.00
Tolls |Actual Cost $0.00
Parking ‘Aclual Cost $0.00
Overtime Premium portion (Submit supporting documentation) $0.00
Shift Differential Actual Cost (Based on firm'’s policy) $0.00
Ovemight Delivery/Postage/Courier Service Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation) $0.00
Copies of Deliverables/Mylars (In-house) Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation) $0.00
Copies of Deliverables/Mylars (Qutside) Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation) $0.00
Project Specific Insurance Actual Cost $0.00
Monuments (Permanent) Actual Cost $0.00
Photo Processing Actual Cost $0.00
2-Way Radio (Survey or Phase 1Il Only) Actual Cost $0.00
Telephone Usage (Traffic System Monitoring Only)  |Actual Cost $0.00
CADD Actual Cost (Max $15/hour) $0.00
Web Site Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation) $0.00
Advertisements Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation) $0.00
Public Meeting Facility Rental Actual Cost {Submit supporting documentation) $0.00
Public Meeting Exhibits/Renderings & Equipment Actual Cost (Submit supporting documentation) $0.00
Recording Fees Actual Cost $0.00
Transcriptions (specific to project) Actual Cost $0.00
Courthouse Fees Actual Cost $0.00
Storm Sewer Cleaning and Televising Aclual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval) $0.00
Traffic Control and Protection Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval) $0.00
Aerial Photography and Mapping Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval) $0.00
Utliity Exploratory Trenching Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with IDOT approval) $0.00
Testing of Soil Samples Actual Cost $0.00
Lab Services Actual Cost (Pravide breakdown of each cost) $0.00
Equipment and/or Specialized Equipment Rental Actual Cost (Requires 2-3 quotes with [DOT approval) $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS: $0.00
HCR 05574 (Rev. D2109123)
DIRECT COSTS

Printed 5/3/2023 4:17 PM
Page 4 of 13



183 1LS02

£} Jo g abed

Wd Z}:v €202/€/5 Peluud
(€2/60/20 *A0d) #1550 ¥18 _
chi'se

%00°00L__| 006'v 5 | est's | ETIRZ | 8za'sL |9se SIV10L

00°0$ 00'0$ <=== [€]0] §}80J J28lIq

00°'0% 1d juejnsuoagng
%0€'S2 | 09EL1L S0e') 101’9 PS6° 98 SaIpNIS |BJUSLULOIIAUT BSiABY
%ETBE | ¥OL'LL 2L6°L 8L2'6 v16'S 8rl (HLOQDD) pecy Hom Buoe Apnis sbeuieig
%0262 | OLL'EL 906" L0°L €95y 96 uBjsaq Peoy JIOMIEUORIPPY
%LTL 992°e i€ ¥6LL IE1°) 92 sis/jeuy JUepiodY |BUORIPPY
%00°0 ) - - - (1a6png |euibuQ Aq pasaac) faaing odol LPPY)

IvioL Ivi0oL SH3IHLO 334 34 S1143NIE FJONRIA TIO¥AVd SHNOH 44V1S (51830} M NSVl
QONVIO 40 % A8 $301Au3S '? QVAHY3IA0 u} papn|ou] jou)
S1809 103u10
[0 |uoLOVd ALIXITAWOD [%0€ P51 |aLvy QvaHYaA0
LIFHSHHUOM (S030) STOINYIS INVLINSNOD 40 ILYWILST LSOO 4 LIgIHX3
13FHSHUOM 31LVINILST LSOO
_ (022299 _ |
JaquwinN qopr aWEN juejnsuooqng / juelInsuos)
| 1€-00-06000-22 | L %00D)| | Med puelo o ebe|iA|
JaquinN uopo9sg Ayjuno) Kouaby o1qnd €207



L OAVY

(£2/60/20 "nad) 1550 WG

€1 jo g abed

Wd 1% €20e/e/S Peluld

8653 | %00L | 098 | ZE0¥S | %O00L | OBYL | €5°2F3 | %00L | 096 |L2EVS| %00L | 092 | 0008 | %000 | 00 | o6ers | %00l o'gse sIviOL
00 S8°0v Al Hoddng “uju
00 6998 111 *J0sel Buponsen|
00 LO'EY Al “J0id Buiexsen
ev0L | wozee | 0z | ¢sze | wzeoL | vz | zzul | woesz | ve |sziL | %ovse | oOF £8'6 | %L6'lZ 0'8L 98'vy 1l veyIe) AAYD
0'0 2042 ‘yoe Aening
00 04'8E 1s(osd ‘Joksaing)
00 FAR L2 JeBeuey fenng|
00 65vE 11 '401d "yaeL (eNeds|
00 B Gy I 403 "yoe |eneds)
00 9129 seBeuep "y [eneds)|
00 Lz'se 1 Yoo L Jeauibuz|
00 2062 1l yoe), sesuibuz|
00 e8¢ il yoo L Jeaubus|
00 LE°LY Al Yoo Jeeuibuzg|
00 0Z'¥5 A Y98 JesuiBuza|
sstl | %ieZ | v IS | %P9 0¥ €126 | bup seanosey [IMEN|
00 ¥8'9€ 11 1ShUBRS “uouAuT|
00 z0'8s AISHuBIog “uoiug|
wer | wbsor | 09 S¥S | %5891 0'09 £6ZE | Jeeubu)|
00 99°2€ It Jseubua|
00l | %reey | zv | zol | %eouz | ov | 26iL | %9ty | o | ooz | %bS19 | o1 2991 | %oree | o'8el 00'Er 111 JesuiBus|
98 | %eZ9k | ve | SL0L | %ee0z | 0T £9 | %ETL (X2 85°15 Al JsauiBua|
992 | %052k | et 07 | %iEe 0zl 9z'19 A JesujBuz|
00 €289 IA Jeauibuz
00 66'99 1A Jeeulbu
00 a 1uBp)said @3IA
00 028, | luepisaid 83IA enpnoexy
Bay “Hed Bay “‘Med Bay “Hed Bay | "Med Bay | "ped Bay ‘Hed S3Uvd | NOLLVIIJISSV1D
PEm % emoH | pibm % snoy | piBm % sunoH | pibm %  |sioH | pBm % sinoH | PiBm % snoy | ATMNOH
$8|pmSg (HLO@DD) peoy ubiseq s|shjeuy (1wBpng S3LVYH TO¥d VIOl DAV TI08AYd
|BluBWLoI|ALT BsIAeYy oM Buope Apmig eBeujeig PEROY JIOAIBUCIPPY JUSPIIDY [RLUORIPPY {ewjBpQ Aq peleno)
Aenung odo) | ppy)

40

} 133HS

1IIHSHHOM (SD30) STDIAHIS LNVLINSNOD 40 FLYWILST 1SO0D d LigiHX3

(922)v£09|

JaquinN qor

18-00-06000-2Z/

19quINN uoldeg

S31VY LI3rodd ATRINOH A9VHIAV

_

|

%009 | |

SWEN jue)nsuodqng / Jueynsuon

Ajuno)

sed puepQ jo abejjiA]

Kouaby 21jqnd €207






V".LAGE OF ORLAND PARK 14700 Ravinia Avenue

Orland Park, IL 60462
www.orlandpark.org

Master

File Number: 2023-0386
File ID: 2023-0386 Type: MOTION Status: PASSED

Version: 0 Reference: Controlling Body: Board of Trustees

File Created Date : 05/08/2023

Agenda Entry: McGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path - Amendment #1 to Final Action: 05/15/2023
Phase | Preliminary Engineering Contract

Title: McGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path - Amendment #1 to Phase | Preliminary
Engineering Contract

Notes:
Sponsors: Res/Ord Date:
Attachments: McGinnis Slough Supplement #1, McGinnis Slough Res/Ord Number:
Amendment #1 Map
Drafter: Hearing Date:
Department Effective Date:
Contact:
Related Files:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
0  Engineering Programs & 05/08/2023 INTRODUCED TO Board of Trustees
Services BOARD
0  Engineering Programs & 05/15/2023 INTRODUCED TO Board of Trustees
Services BOARD
0 Board of Trustees 05/15/2023 APPROVED Pass

Text of Legislative File 2023-0386

Title/Name/Summary
McGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path - Amendment #1 to Phase | Preliminary Engineering
Contract

History

The original limits of the McGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path project were to be from La
Grange Road to Will-Cook Road. The Village's consultant, Baxter and Woodman, Inc.,
performed preliminary engineering for at grade (street level) path crossing Wolf Road and
Will-Cook Road and presented them to the Cook County Department of Transportation

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK Page 1 Printed on 5/22/2023



Master Continued (2023-0386)

and Highways (CCDoTH). After reviewing the information, CCDoTH stated that at grade
crossings for Wolf Road and Will-Cook Road would not be allowed. They required bridges
or tunnels at both locations, but did not offer financial assistance to cover the design and
construction costs. With the costs for doing an above grade (bridge) or below grade
(tunnel) crossing of Wolf Road and Will-Cook Road being too expensive and not practical
for the Village, a new project limit was identified. The revised project limit being proposed
is to go south on the east side of Wolf Road from the ComEd right-of-way and connect to
the future 143rd Street multi-use path south of Brigitte Terrace (see attached map). The
new proposed limits will change the scope of work and require an amendment to the
contract in order to complete the preliminary engineering.

The proposed amendment for the project is for a cost of $44,900 to complete the
additional engineering required to have the path go south along Wolif Road. The additional
scope is as follows:

- Additional survey work - These costs are being covered by the unused budget that was
planned to be used for the original project limits.

- Additional Accident Analysis - Accident analysis for Wolf Road was to evaluated to the
south of the ComEd easement.

- Additional Design effort for path along Wolf Road

- Drainage Study for new path along Wolf Road - CCDoTH will review this study

- Update Environmental Studies to include new project limit

The attached "McGinnis Slough Supplement #1" PDF attachment provides details of the
costs for the additional work required to revise the project limits. An aerial outlining the new
limits is attached.

Financial Impact

Funding for these additional costs will be provided with previously approved contingency
amount of $29,981 in addition to a FY 2023 Capital Budget amendment in the amount of
$14,919.

Recommended Action/Motion
| move to approve Amendment #1 to the McGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path contract for an
amount not to exceed $14,919;

AND

Authorize the Village Manager to execute all related contracts, subject to Village Attorney
review.

VILL AGE OF ORLAND PARK Page 2 Printed on 5/22/2023



	- CLERK'S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE - Change Order #1
	Baxter & Woodman - Change Order #1

	Text3: 2021-0488
	Text4: C21-0117
	Text5: 2021
	Text6: 149907
	Text7: Engineering, Programs & Services
	Text8: Professional Services
	Text9: Baxter & Woodman, Inc.
	Text10: McGinnis Slough Multi-Use Path Phase I Preliminary Engineering
1. Change Order #1 - Request to utilize Cont. Funds $29,981, increase contract amount by $14,919, and extend completion date to 6/30/2024.



